CHAPTER 86.

[Published March 8, 1865.]

AN ACT to legalize all the acts of a special town meeting held for the purpose of voting taxes to pay bounties to volunteers, in the town of Monroe, in Green county.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. All the acts of a special town meeting Bounty itax proheld in the town of Monroe, in the county of Green, inc. on the 16th day of January, 1865, for the purpose of voting taxes to pay bounties to volunteers, and at which meeting four thousand dollars was voted to be raised to pay bounties to volunteers enlisting under the last call of the president, and becoming credited to the town of Monroe, in sums not exceeding two hundred dollars to each volunteer, and three thousand dollars to pay bounties to veteran soldiers who have heretofore re-enlisted and become credited to said town of Monroe, in sums not exceeding one hundred dollars each, are hereby legalized and declared to be valid and binding for all purposes whatever.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved March 3, 1865.

CHAPTER 87.

[Published March 8, 1865.]

AN ACT to extend the time for the collection of taxes in the town of Pulaski, in the county of Iowa.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. The time for the collection of the taxes Extended to March 20. A sector of Dulachi in the county of Lows. March 20. of 1864, in the town of Pulaski, in the county of Iowa, and for making return thereof to the treasurer of said county, is hereby extended until the 20th day of March, 1865.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage. Approved March 8, 1865.

CHAPTER 88.

[Published March 4, 1865.]

AN ACT to amend chapter eleven of the laws of the extra session of the year 1862, entitled "an act to enable the militia and volunteers of this state, when in the military service of the United States or of this state, to exercise the right of suffrage."

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

Boldiers who are qualified electors the state.

SECTION 1. Section one of chapter eleven of the genqualing electors of this state, may eral laws of this state, passed at the extra session of exercise the right of an act to describe the legislature in the year 1862, entitled "an act to enable the militia and volunteers of this state, when in the military service of the United States or this state, to exercise the right of suffrage," is hereby amended, so that the same shall read as follows : " All qualified electors of this state who shall be in the actual military service of the United States or of this state, either within this state or without the same, on the Tuesday next succeeding the first Monday in November, in any year, shall be entitled to exercise the right of suffrage at any general election to be held pursuant to any law of this state on that day, at the several posts, camps, hospitals or places where said electors may be on that day, as fully as if such electors were present at the places in this state where such election may be held, and where such persons would be cntitled to vote, any provisions of law now in force to the contrary notwithstanding; and all such qualified electors, either within this state or without the same, on the first Tuesday of April, shall be entitled to exercise the right of suffrage at any election of judges of the county or circuit courts, and for justices of the supreme court, held pursuant to law on that day in the county of which such electors shall be residents, in such places and in such manner as is prescribed in this act for the exercise of the right of suffrage of such electors at any general election :